
THE SHIPPING (FEES) REGULATIONS 1990, 
AMENDMENT NO. 2 

CA THERINE A. TIZARD, GoveITIor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 15th day of March 1993 

Present: 
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1998/87 

THE RIGHT HON_ D. C. McKINNON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to sections 501 and 504 of the Shipping and Seamen Act 1952, 
Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and 
consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations_ 

REGULA nONS 
1. Tide and commencement-( 1) These regulations may be cited as 

the Shipping (Fees) Regulations 1990, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read 
together with and deemed part of the Shipping (Fees) Regulations 1990* 
(hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations). 

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 28th day after the date 
of their notification in the Gazette. 

2. New Second Schedule substituted-The principal regulations are 
hereby amended by revoking the Second Schedule, and substituting the 
Second Schedule set out in the Schedule to these regulations_ 

·S.R. 1990/320 
Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1992/299 

Con Reg. A-9 
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Reg. 2 SCHEDULE 

NEW SECOND SCHEDULE SUBSTITUTED IN PRINCIPAL 
REGULATIONS 

Reg. 4 "SECOND SCHEDULE 

1993/37 

EXAMINATION FEES AND FEES FOR CERTIFICATES AND LICENCES, 
ETC. 

Part I-Masters and Mates Certificates 

Examination or Service 

Master of foreign-going ship­
Administration 
Oral examination 

First mate of foreign·going ship-
Administration . . . . 
Oral examination 

Second mate of foreign. going ship­
Administration 

Watchkeeper of foreign·going ship­
Administration 
Oral examination 

Skipper of deep-sea fishing boat-
Administration . . . . 
Oral examination 

Mate of deep-sea fishing boat­
Administration 
Oral examination 

New Zealand coastal master­
Administration 
Oral examination 

Commerciallaunchmaster­
Administration 

Locallaunchman's licence 
Administration 

Part [[-Marine Engineers Certificates 

Marine engineer class 1-
Administration 
Oral examination 

Marine engineer class 2-
Administration .. 
Oral examination 

Marine engineer watchkeeper-
Administration .. 
Oral examination 

Marine engineer class 3-
Administration 
Oral examination 

Engineer of local ship-
Administration 

First·class diesel trawler engineer-
Administration . . . . 

Con Reg. A-9" 

Fee 

$ 

267.00 
209.00 

271.00 
197.00 

225.00 

225.00 
199.00 

179.00 
200.00 

202.00 
200.00 

125.00 
123.00 

91.00 

91.00 

315.00 
209.00 

320.00 
195.00 

228.00 
206.00 

228.00 
195.00 

213.00 

320.00 
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SCHEDULE-continued 

NEW SECOND SCHEDULE SUBSTITUTED IN PRINCIPAL 
REGULATIONs-continued 

"SECOND SCHEDULE-continued 
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EXAMINATION FEES AND FEES FOR CERTIFICATES AND LICENCES, 
ETc.-continued 

Examination or Service 

Part IJ-Marine Engineers Certijicates-continued 
Second-class diesel trawler engineer-

Administration 
Part IIJ-Goastal Pilots Licence 

Issue of new licence or extension 
Part IV-Ratings Certificates 

Able seaman or integrated rating 
Deck watch rating certificate .. 
Engine room watch rating certificate 
Q}IaJified fishing deckhand 

Part V-Miscellaneous 
Second or subsequent examination attempt 
Proficiency in survival craft . . . . 
Sea-going licence .. 
Tanker endorsement, class 1 
Tanker endorsement, class 2 
Certificate of proficiency for radio telephone operator 
Replacement or renewal of certificate or licence 
Special eyesight test . . . . 
Standard hourly rate for course audit 

MARIE SHROFF, 

Fee 

$ 

97.00 

45.00 

68.00 
68.00 
68.00 
45.00 

68.00 
45.00 
61.00 
61.00 
61.00 
61.00 
90.00 

120.00 
95.00" 

Clerk of the Executive Council. 
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EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part 0/ the regulations, /na is intended to indicate their general effect. 

1993/37 

These regulations, which come into force 28 days after the date of their notification in the 
Gazette, amend the Shipping (Fees) Regulations 1990 by substituting new fees in respect of 
marine examinations ana certificates. 

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 18 March 1993. 
These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Transport. 


