

THE SHIPPING (FEES) REGULATIONS 1990, AMENDMENT NO. 2

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 15th day of March 1993

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. D. C. McKinnon presiding in Council

Pursuant to sections 501 and 504 of the Shipping and Seamen Act 1952, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Shipping (Fees) Regulations 1990, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Shipping (Fees) Regulations 1990* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 28th day after the date

of their notification in the Gazette.

2. New Second Schedule substituted—The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking the Second Schedule, and substituting the Second Schedule set out in the Schedule to these regulations.

*S.R. 1990/820 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1992/299

Reg. 2 SCHEDULE

New Second Schedule Substituted in Principal Regulations

Reg. 4 "SECOND SCHEDULE

Examination Fees and Fees for Certificates and Licences, $$\operatorname{Etc.}$$

Part I-Masters and Mates Certificates

Examination or Service					
					\$
Master of foreign-going ship—					007.00
Administration	• •	• •	• •	• •	267.00
	•	• •	• •	• •	209.00
irst mate of foreign-going ship—	•				071.00
Administration	•	• •	• •	• •	271.00
Oral examination	•		• •		197.00
second mate of foreign going ship	9 —				00,500
Administration	•	• •	• •	• •	225.00
Watchkeeper of foreign-going ship	P —				00,500
Administration	• •		• •	• •	225.00
Oral examination	• •	• •	• •	• •	199.00
Skipper of deep-sea fishing boat—	-				150.00
	• •	• •	• •	• •	179.00
	• •		• •	• •	200.00
Mate of deep-sea fishing boat—					
Administration	• •		• •		202.00
Oral examination	• •		• •		200.00
New Zealand coastal master—					
Administration	• •		• •		125.00
Oral examination	• •		• •		123.00
Commercial launchmaster—					
Administration					91.00
ocal launchman's licence					
Administration					91.00
Part II—Marine	Engi	ineers Cert	ificates		
Marine engineer class 1—					
Administration					315.00
Oral examination					209.00
Marine engineer class 2—					
Administration					320.00
Oral examination					195.00
Marine engineer watchkeeper—					
Administration					228.00
Oral examination					206.00
Marine engineer class 3—					
Administration					228.00
Oral examination					195.00
Engineer of local ship—	•	• •			100.00
À desimiates tion					213.00
First-class diesel trawler engineer-		• •	• •		210.00
Administration					320.00

SCHEDULE—continued

New Second Schedule Substituted in Principal Regulations—continued

"SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

Examination Fees and Fees for Certificates and Licences, Etc.—continued

Examination or Service					
Second-class diesel trawler engineer-	_				
Administration				97.00	
Part III—Coaste	al Pilots Lice	nce			
Issue of new licence or extension				45.00	
Part IV—Rati	ngs Certificat	es			
Able seaman or integrated rating				68.00	
Deck watch rating certificate	• •			68.00	
Engine room watch rating certificate	e			68.00	
Qualified fishing deckhand	• •	• •		45.00	
Part V—M	iscellaneous				
Second or subsequent examination		68.00			
Proficiency in survival craft	·			45.00	
Sea-going licence				61.00	
Tanker endorsement, class 1				61.00	
Tanker endorsement, class 2				61.00	
Certificate of proficiency for radio telephone operator					
Replacement or renewal of certificate or licence					
Special eyesight test				120.00	
Standard hourly rate for course and	lit			95.00	

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations, which come into force 28 days after the date of their notification in the Gazette, amend the Shipping (Fees) Regulations 1990 by substituting new fees in respect of marine examinations and certificates.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in Gazette: 18 March 1993. These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Transport.